

Nos. 02-241, 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

-and-

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF LABOR & CONGRESS
OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN P. HIATT
GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR & CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS
815 16th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5053

DANIEL W. SHERRICK
CATHERINE TRAFTON
8000 E. Jefferson
Detroit, Michigan 48214
(313) 926-5216

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER
Counsel of Record
25 E. Washington St.
Suite 1400
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 236-4584

DAVID J. STROM
555 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-7472

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial
Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AFL-CIO	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
Introduction.....	2
I. THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN REDUCING EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION	5
A. The Persistence of Employment Discrimination	5
B. The Resistance of Discrimination Rooted in Prejudice and Stereotypes to Prohibition	15
II. THE ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS FURTHER THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN REDUCING DISCRIMINATION.....	17
A. Segregation in the U.S. Prior to College.....	17
B. The Conditions for Contact on Campus.....	19
C. The Benefits of Contact With Diverse Peers in Higher Education.....	19
1. Reduction of Stereotypes and Bias	19
2. Benefits in the Workplace.....	24
III. THE ADMISSIONS PROGRAMS ARE NARROWLY TAILORED.....	28
A. There Are No Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6, 28
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4, 30
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> . 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	23
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	6, 16
<i>Washington v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	29, 30
<i>Wygant v. Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	4, 23
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2000e-16.....	5
H.R.Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963), <i>reprinted in</i> 1963 U.S. CODE CONG. & ADMIN NEWS 2355.....	16
109 CONG. REC. 11159 (1963).....	4
110 CONG. REC. 6548 (1964).....	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
ABEL, RICHARD L., <i>AMERICAN LAWYERS</i> (1989).....	5
Altonji & Blank, <i>Race and Gender in the Labor Market</i> , in 3 HANDBOOK OF LABOR ECONOMICS 3143 (Ashenfelter & Card, eds. 1999).....	7, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Antonio, <i>Student Interaction Across Race and Outcomes in College</i> , Paper presented at the Ann. Conf. of the Am. Ed. Research Ass'n (April 1998)	22
Bendick & Jackson, <i>Measuring Discrimination Through Controlled Experiments</i> , 23 REV. OF BLACK POL. ECON. 25 (1994).....	10, 11, 16
Bertrand & Mullainathan, <i>Are Emily and Brandon More Employable than Lakisha and Jamal?: A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination</i> , unpublished manuscript, University of Chicago School of Business (2002)	11-13
Blinder, <i>Wage Discrimination: Reduced Form and Structural Estimates</i> , 8 J. OF HUMAN RESOURCES 436 (1973).....	8
Braddock, <i>School Desegregation and Black Assimilation</i> , 41 J. OF SOC. ISSUES 9 (1985).....	28
Braddock, Crain, & McPartland, <i>A Long-Term View of School Desegregation: Some Recent Studies of Graduates as Adults</i> , 66 PHI DELTA KAPPAN 259 (Dec. 1984)	27, 28
Braddock, Dawkins & Trent, <i>Why Desegregate? The Effect of School Desegregation on Adult Occupational Desegregation of African Americans, Whites and Hispanics</i> , 31 INT. J. OF CONTEMP. SOC. 273 (1994).....	25
Braddock & McPartland, <i>How Minorities Continue to Be Excluded from Equal Employment Opportunities: Research on Labor Market and Institutional Barriers</i> , 43 J. OF SOC. ISSUES 5 (1987).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Braddock & McPartland, <i>More Evidence on Social-Psychological Processes that Perpetuate Minority Segregation: The Relationship of School Desegregation and Employment Segregation</i> , Report No. 338 19-20, Center for Social Org. of Schools, Johns Hopkins Univ. (1983).....	26-27
Braddock & McPartland, <i>Social-Psychological Processes that Perpetuate Racial Segregation: The Relationship Between School and Employment Desegregation</i> , 19 J. OF BLACK STUDIES 267(1989).....	24, 26
Cook, <i>Cooperative Interaction in Multiethnic Contexts</i> , in GROUPS IN CONTACT: THE PSYCHOLOGY OF DESEGREGATION 155 (Miller & Brewer, eds. 1984).....	20
Cotton, <i>Labor Markets and Racial Inequality</i> , in LABOR ECONOMICS: PROBLEMS IN ANALYZING LABOR MARKETS 183 (Darity, ed. 1983).....	8
Crain, <i>School Integration and Occupational Achievement of Negroes</i> , 75 AM. J. OF SOC. 593 (1970).....	26
CRAIN, ROBERT L. & CAROL S. WEISMAN, DISCRIMINATION, PERSONALITY, AND ACHIEVEMENT: A SURVEY OF NORTHERN BLACKS (1972)	26
CROSS, HARRY, GENEVIEVE KENNEY, JANE MELL, & WENDY ZIMMERMAN, EMPLOYER HIRING PRACTICES: DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF HISPANIC AND ANGLO JOB SEEKERS (1990).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Darity, Guilkey, & Winfrey, <i>Explaining Differences in Economic Performance Among Racial and Ethnic Groups in the USA: The Data Examined</i> , 55 AM. J. OF ECON. & SOC. 411 (1996).....	7, 8, 9
Darity & Mason, <i>Evidence on Discrimination in Employment: Codes of Color, Codes of Gender</i> , 12 J. OF ECON. PERSPECTIVES 63 (1998).....	5, 9, 10, 14-15, 16
Dawkins & Braddock, <i>The Continuing Significance of Desegregation: School Racial Composition and African American Inclusion in American Society</i> , 63 J. OF NEGRO ED. 394 (1994).....	25, 27
DeFreitas, <i>Ethnic Differentials in Unemployment among Hispanic Americans</i> , in HISPANICS IN THE U.S. ECONOMY 127 (Borjas & Tienda, eds. 1985).....	8
Donohue & Siegelman, <i>The Changing Nature of Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 983 (1991).....	6, 15
FEDERAL GLASS CEILING COMMISSION, A SOLID INVESTMENT: MAKING FULL USE OF THE NATION'S HUMAN CAPITAL – RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FEDERAL GLASS CEILING COMMISSION (1995)	5, 6
FEDERAL GLASS CEILING COMMISSION, GOOD FOR BUSINESS: MAKING FULL USE OF THE NATION'S HUMAN CAPITAL—FACT-FINDING REPORT OF THE FEDERAL GLASS CEILING COMMISSION (1995)	6, 8, 15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hallinan, <i>Diversity Effects on Student Outcomes: Social Science Evidence</i> , 59 OHIO ST. L.J. 733 (1998).....	21
HOLZER, HARRY J., WHAT EMPLOYERS WANT: JOB PROSPECTS FOR LESS-EDUCATED WORKERS (1996).....	13
Hurtado, <i>Linking Diversity and Educational Purpose: How Diversity Affects the Classroom Environment and Student Development</i> , in DIVERSITY CHALLENGED: EVIDENCE ON THE IMPACT OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 187 (Orfield, ed. 2001).....	22
Jensen, <i>Minorities Didn't Share in Firm Growth</i> , NAT'L L.J., Feb. 19, 1999, at 1.....	8
JOHN J. HELDRICH CENTER FOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY, A WORKPLACE DIVIDED: HOW AMERICANS VIEW DISCRIMINATION AND RACE ON THE JOB (2002).....	7
Keith & Herring, <i>Skin Tone and Stratification in the Black Community</i> , 97 AM. J. OF SOC. 760 (1991).....	9, 10
Kirschenman & Neckerman, " <i>We'd Love to Hire Them, But . . .</i> ": <i>The Meaning of Race for Employers</i> , in THE URBAN UNDERCLASS 203 (Jencks & Peterson, eds. 1991).....	13-14
Krueger, <i>Sticks and Stones Can Break Bones, But the Wrong Name Can Make a Job Hard to Find</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 12, 2002, at C2.....	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
McConahay, <i>Reducing Racial Prejudice in Desegregated Schools</i> , in EFFECTIVE SCHOOL DESEGREGATION: QUANTITY, QUALITY, AND FEASIBILITY 35 (Hawley, ed. 1981)	23
Moss & Tilly, <i>“Soft” Skills and Race: An Investigation of Black Men’s Employment Problems</i> , Russell Sage Foundation Working Paper (1995)	13
Neckerman & Kirschenman, <i>Hiring Strategies, Racial Bias, and Inner City Workers</i> , 38 SOC. PROBLEMS 433 (1991).....	16
Orfield & Whitley, <i>Diversity and Legal Education: Student Experience in Leading Law Schools</i> , in DIVERSITY CHALLENGED EVIDENCE ON THE IMPACT OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 143 (Orfield, ed. 2001)	22
PASCARELLA, ERNEST T. & TERENZINI, PATRICK T., HOW COLLEGE AFFECTS STUDENTS: FINDINGS AND INSIGHTS FROM TWENTY YEARS OF RESEARCH (1991).....	23-24
Pettigrew, <i>Intergroup Contact Theory</i> , 49 ANN. REV. PSYCH. 65 (1998).....	20
Schofield, <i>Review of Research on School Desegregation’s Impact on Elementary and Secondary School Students</i> , in HANDBOOK OF RESEARCH ON MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION 597 (Banks, ed. 1995).....	25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sigelman, Bledsoe, Welch, & Combs, <i>Making Contact? Black-White Social Interaction in an Urban Setting</i> , 101 AM. J. SOC. 1306 (1996).....	20, 25-26
Sigelman & Welch, <i>The Contact Hypothesis Revisited: Black-White Interaction and Positive Racial Attitudes</i> , 71 SOC. FORCES 781 (1993).....	20
Trent, <i>Outcomes of School Desegregation: Findings from Longitudinal Research</i> , 66 J. OF NEGRO ED. 255 (1997).....	25
Wells & Crain, <i>Perpetuation Theory and the Long Term Effects of School Desegregation</i> , 64 REV. OF ED. RESEARCH 531 (1994).....	27
WILSON, WILLIAM JULIUS, <i>WHEN WORK DISAPPEARS</i> (1996).....	14
Wilson, Woodrow, <i>Princeton for the Nation's Service</i> , in 1 THE PUBLIC PAPERS OF WOODROW WILSON: COLLEGE AND STATE 450 (Baker & Dodd, eds. 1925).....	3
Wood & Sonleitner, <i>The Effect of Childhood Interracial Contact on Adult Antiracial Prejudice</i> , 20 INT. J. INTERCULTURAL REL. 1 (1996)	21
Woodbury, <i>Culture and Human Capital: Theory and Evidence or Theory Versus Evidence</i> in LABOR ECONOMICS: PROBLEMS IN ANALYZING LABOR MARKETS 239 (Darity, ed. 1993).....	9-10
Zwerling & Silver, <i>Race and Job Dismissals in a Federal Bureaucracy</i> , 57 AM. SOC. REV. 651 (1992).....	13
